Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCRU-11-0000068 25-JAN-2022 09:54 AM Dkt. 150 ORD

SCRU-11-0000068

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In the Matter of the

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

ORDER AMENDING RULE 17(d)(1) OF THE

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

(By: Recktenwald, C.J., Nakayama, McKenna, Wilson, and Eddins, JJ.)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rule 17(d)(1) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the State of Hawai'i is amended, effective July 1, 2022, as follows (deleted material is bracketed and stricken; new material is underscored):

## RULE 17. THE HAWAI'I STATE BAR.

\*\*\*

## (d) Member registration, information, assessment, suspension and status.

- (1) MEMBER REGISTRATION. Each member of the Hawai'i State Bar shall file an attorney registration statement and provide such information as the Board of Directors may require. A member shall notify the Hawai'i State Bar, in writing, within 30 days of any change of such required information. At minimum, the registration statement shall require disclosure of:
- (A) professional discipline or convictions in any jurisdiction, provided that convictions for offenses that are or would be classified

under Hawai'i law as petty misdemeanors, violations, or infractions need not be disclosed;

- (B) hours of pro bono service and amount of related financial contributions for the previous year if made as an alternative to pro bono service. Pro bono service hours and financial contributions reported by individual members in the attorney registration statement shall be confidential, and the Hawai'i State Bar shall disclose such information only in aggregate reports of pro bono hours and related financial contributions for the entire membership;
- (C) professional liability insurance, if any; provided that each active member who certifies the member is a government lawyer or inhouse counsel and does not represent clients outside that capacity is exempt from providing professional liability insurance information; [and]
- (D) the number of approved credit hours of Continuing Legal Education (CLE) completed in the previous year including the specific number of hours of ethics or professional responsibility education[-]; and
- (E) existence of a plan, if any, that designates another lawyer to either succeed to the member's law practice or to act as trustee to review client files, notify each client of the member's death or disability, and take action to protect client property.

\*\*\*

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, January 25, 2022.

/s/ Mark E. Recktenwald

/s/ Paula A. Nakayama

/s/ Sabrina S McKenna

/s/ Michael D. Wilson

/s/ Todd W. Eddins

